GL Glee and Mr. Zhao has irrevocably undertaken to the Company that it or he will not, and will

procure the holders of Shares whose Shares it or he is deemed to be interested in by virtue of Part

XV of the SFO not to, accept the Offer, and with respect to Mr. Zhao, he will also not exercise any

of the Share Options and RSUs held by him during the Offer Period); and (ii) no additional Shares

will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of completion of the

Offer (save as a result of any exercise of the Share Options by their holders (excluding Mr. Zhao)):

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Name of Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion

of the Offer (assuming no

Share Options will be

exercised from the Latest

Practicable Date up to and

including the date of

completion of the Offer)

Immediately after completion

of the Offer (assuming all

Share Options which are

vested as at the Latest

Practicable Date have been

fully exercised before

completion of the Offer

(excluding Share Options

held by Mr. Zhao))

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

GL Capital Concert Party Group

GL Trade (Note 1) 133,318,370 19.20 133,318,370 21.61 133,318,370 20.86

GL Glee (Note 2) 61,785,690 8.90 61,785,690 10.02 61,785,690 9.67

Sub-total 195,104,060 28.10 195,104,060 31.63 195,104,060 30.53

Mr. Zhao (Note 3) 12,179,690 1.75 12,179,690 1.97 12,179,690 1.91

Company and its concert parties

(Note 4) 207,283,750 29.85 207,283,750 33.60 207,283,750 32.43

Other Shareholders

Trustee of the Post-IPO RSU Plan 6,689,963 0.96 6,689,963 1.08 6,689,963 1.05

Other independent Shareholders 480,413,050 69.19 402,878,259 65.31 425,123,311 66.52

Sub-total 487,103,013 70.15 409,568,222 66.40 431,813,274 67.57

Total 694,386,763 100.00 616,851,972 100.00 639,097,024 100.00

Notes:

1. GL Trade holds 133,318,370 Shares (including 28,350,000 Shares which are held by GL Trade as a nominee for GL China, whose
general partner is GL China Opportunities Carry GP Limited). GL Trade’s general partner is GL Capital Management GP II B.C. I
Ltd., a company incorporated in Canada which is wholly owned by GL Capital Management Limited, which is held by GL Partners
Capital Management Limited as to 51% and Lion River I N.V. as to 49%. Lion River I N.V. is a company incorporated in
Netherlands and is wholly owned by Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A, a company listed on Italian Stock Exchange. GL Partners

[…]

GL Glee and Mr. Zhao has irrevocably undertaken to the Company that it or he will not, and will

procure the holders of Shares whose Shares it or he is deemed to be interested in by virtue of Part

XV of the SFO not to, accept the Offer, and with respect to Mr. Zhao, he will also not exercise any

of the Share Options and RSUs held by him during the Offer Period); and (ii) no additional Shares

will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of completion of the

Offer (save as a result of any exercise of the Share Options by their holders (excluding Mr. Zhao)):

LETTER FROM OPUS CAPITAL

– 62 –

Table 5: Shareholding table

Name of Shareholder

Immediately before completion of

the Offer

Immediately after completion of

the Offer (assuming no Share

Options will be exercised from the

Latest Practicable Date up to and

including the date of completion

of the Offer)

Immediately after completion of

the Offer (assuming all Share

Options which are vested as at the

Latest Practicable Date have been

fully exercised before completion

of the Offer (excluding Share

Options held by Mr. Zhao))

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

GL Capital Concert Party Group

GL Trade (Note 1) 133,318,370 19.20 133,318,370 21.61 133,318,370 20.86

GL Glee (Note 2) 61,785,690 8.90 61,785,690 10.02 61,785,690 9.67

Sub-total 195,104,060 28.10 195,104,060 31.63 195,104,060 30.53

Mr. Zhao (Note 3) 12,179,690 1.75 12,179,690 1.97 12,179,690 1.91

Company and its concert parties (Note 4) 207,283,750 29.85 207,283,750 33.60 207,283,750 32.43

Other Shareholders

Trustee of the Post-IPO RSU Plan 6,689,963 0.96 6,689,963 1.08 6,689,963 1.05

Other independent Shareholders 480,413,050 69.19 402,878,259 65.31 425,123,311 66.52

Sub-total 487,103,013 70.15 409568,222 66.40 431,813,274 67.57

Total 694,386,763 100.00 616,851,972 100.00 639,097,024 100.00

Source: the “Letter from the Board”

Notes: Please refer to the section headed “CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE” in the “Letter from the Board” for the
details of the footnotes disclosure.

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholdings of the public Shareholders in the

Company will decrease from approximately 70.15% to 66.40% upon completion of the Offer and

the Whitewash Waiver (assuming the Maximum Number of Shares are bought-back pursuant to the

Offer, and no Options will be exercised from Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date

of completion of the Offer).

On the other hand, the percentage of Shares held by the GL Capital Concert Party Group will

[…]

the Offer as if it had taken place on 31 December 2021 for the unaudited pro forma adjusted

consolidated net assets per Share attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company after

completion of the Offer or 1 January 2021 for the unaudited pro forma adjusted earnings per Share

attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company after completion of the Offer. This

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position or

financial results of the Group had the Offer been taken place at 31 December 2021, 1 January

2021 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net assets per Share

Audited

consolidated net

assets of the

Group

attributable to

equity

shareholders of

the Company as

at 31 December

2021

Estimated

expenditure to be

incurred under

the Offer

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated net

assets attributable

to equity

shareholders of

the Company as

at 31 December

2021

(Note 1) (Note 2)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 1,063,622 — 1,063,622

Current assets* 2,999,060 (701,819) 2,297,241

Current liabilities (Note 3) 956,770 — 956,770

Net current assets (Note 3) 2,042,290 (701,819) 1,340,471

Non-current liabilities (Note 3) 788,504 — 788,504

Net assets 2,317,408 (701,819) 1,615,589

*Including: —

Cash and cash equivalents 2,127,488 (701,819) 1,425,669

Net assets per Share attributable to owners

of the Company 3.40 2.68

(Note 4) (Note 5)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted earnings per Share

Audited profit

for the year

attributable to

owners of the

Company for

the year ended

31 December

2021

Basic Earnings

per Share

attributable to

owners of the

Company for

the year ended

31 December

2021

Diluted

Earnings per

Share

attributable to

owners of the

Company for

the year ended

31 December

2021

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

basic earnings